(excluding Shares held by the CMBI group for and on behalf of its non-discretionary investment clients).

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Disinterested Shareholders held in aggregate 234,889,500

Scheme Shares. On that basis, and assuming that no new Shares are issued on or before the Meeting Record

Date, 10% of the votes attached to all the Scheme Shares held by all Disinterested Shareholders referred to

in (b) above would represent approximately 23,488,950 Shares.

8. BINDING EFFECT OF THE SCHEME

Upon the Scheme becoming effective, the Scheme will be binding on all of the Scheme Shareholders,

irrespective of whether or not they attended or voted at the Court Meeting or the EGM.

- 66 -

PART VII EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

9. SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY AND SCHEME SHARES

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date

and immediately after completion of the Proposal, assuming that there is no other change in shareholding of

the Company before completion of the Proposal:

Shareholders As at the Latest Practicable Date
Immediately upon completion of

the Proposal
Number of

Shares

%

(Note 5)

Number of

Shares (Note 6)

%

(Note 5)

The Offeror
(Notes 1 and 2) 574,706,132 54.30 809,595,632 76.49

Offeror Concert Parties not
subject to the Scheme (Note 1)

Mr. Zhu (Note 2) 7,648,500 0.72 7,648,500 0.72

Outland Enterprise (Note 3) 64,297,233 6.07 64,297,233 6.07

MSNKS (Note 4) 10,060,000 0.95 10,060,000 0.95

MSNKS II (Note 4) 142,882,740 13.50 142,882,740 13.50

Mr. Nowak (Note 4) 12,000,000 1.13 12,000,000 1.13

Mr. Fumagalli 11,906,895 1.13 11,906,895 1.13

Sub-total 248,795,368 23.51 248,795,368 23.51

Aggregate number of Shares held
by the Offeror and Offeror
Concert Parties 823,501,500 77.81 1,058,391,000 100.00

Disinterested Shareholders 234,889,500 22.19 – –

Total number of Shares 1,058,391,000 100.00 1,058,391,000 100.00

Total number of Scheme Shares 234,889,500 22.19 – –

Notes:

1. Shares in which the Offeror, Mr. Zhu and the Rollover Shareholders (which comprise Outland Enterprise,

MSNKS, MSNKS II, Mr. Nowak and Mr. Fumagalli) are interested will not form part of the Scheme Shares

and will not be cancelled and extinguished.

- 67 -

PART VII EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

2. The Offeror is a company wholly owned by Great Access, which in turn is owned as to 92.0% by Mr. Zhu and

8.0% by Mr. Zhu Jiachen, the son of Mr. Zhu. 574,706,132 Shares held by the Offeror and 2,137,500 Shares

held by Mr. Zhu have been pledged in favour of CMB International Securities Limited in connection with the